FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 155.52 MHz Frequency Synthesizer

Thermal Characteristics:
16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC Package: θJA = 110°C/W.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD809BR –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC R-16A
AD809BR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 750 Pieces, 7" Reel R-16A
“ON” TIME
tON
OUTPUT 50%
(PINS 4 & 5)
PERIOD
τ
SYMMETRY = (100 × tON/τ)
Figure 1. Symmetry
AD809
REV. 0 –3–
Pin
No. Mnemonic Description
1 ECLIN Differential 155 MHz Input
2 ECLIN Differential 155 MHz Input
3 VCC2 Digital VCC for PECL Outputs
4 OUTPUT Differential 155 MHz Output
5 OUTPUT Differential 155 MHz Output
6 VCC1 Digital VCC for Internal Logic
7 CF1 Loop Damping Capacitor
8 CF2 Loop Damping Capacitor
9 AVEE Analog VEE
10 TTL/CMOS Logic Level Select for REFCLKIN
11 AVCC1 Analog VCC for PLL
12 CLKIN Reference Clock Input
13 CLKIN Reference Clock Input
14 AVCC2 Analog VCC for Input Stage
15 MUX Input Signal Mux Control Input
16 VEE Digital VEE
PIN CONFIGURATION
14
13
12
11
16
15
10
98
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD809
ECLIN
CLKIN
AVCC2
MUX
VEE
ECLIN
VCC2
OUTPUT
TTL/CMOS
AVCC1
CLKINOUTPUT
VCC1
CF1
CF2 AVEE
Table I.
MUX Input Input Selected
TTL“0” CLKIN/CLKIN
TTL “1” ECLIN/ECLIN
Table II.
TTL/CMOS CLKIN Logic